#### Western Australia

# Cement Works (Cockburn Cement Limited) Agreement Amendment Bill 2010

### CONTENTS

1.	Short title		2
2.	Commencement		2
3.	Act amended		2
4.	Section 2 amended		2
5.	Section 6 inserted		2
	<ol><li>Ratification of Third Variation Agreement</li></ol>	2	
6.	Fifth Schedule inserted		3

Fifth Schedule — Third Variation Agreement

#### Western Australia

### **LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY**

## Cement Works (Cockburn Cement Limited) Agreement Amendment Bill 2010

#### A Bill for

An Act to amend the Cement Works (Cockburn Cement Limited) Agreement Act 1971.

The Parliament of Western Australia enacts as follows:

S	1

1	1.	Sho	ort title				
2			This is the Cement Works (Cockburn Cement Limited)				
3		Agr	eement Amendment Act 2010.				
4	2.	Co	mmencement				
5		Thi	s Act comes into operation as follows —				
6 7		(8	sections 1 and 2 — on the day on which this Act receives the Royal Assent;				
8		(t	the rest of the Act — on the day after that day.				
9	3.	Act	amended				
10 11			s Act amends the Cement Works (Cockburn Cement Limited reement Act 1971.				
12	4.	Sec	tion 2 amended				
13 14		In s	section 2 insert in alphabetical order:				
15 16 17			the Third Variation Agreement means the agreement a copy of which is set forth in the Fifth Schedule;				
18	5.	Sec	tion 6 inserted				
19 20		Aft	er section 5 insert:				
21		6.	Ratification of Third Variation Agreement				
22		(1)	The Third Variation Agreement is ratified.				
23 24		(2)	The implementation of the Third Variation Agreement is authorised.				
25 26		(3)	Without limiting or otherwise affecting the Government Agreements Act 1979, the Third Variation				

	Agreement operates and takes effect despite any other Act or law.
6.	Fifth Schedule inserted
	After the Fourth Schedule insert:
	Fifth Schedule — Third Variation Agreement
	]
	2010
	THE HONOURABLE COLIN JAMES BARNETT PREMIER OF THE STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA
	and
	THE HONOURABLE SIMON MCDONNELL O'BRIEN MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT
	and
	FREMANTLE PORT AUTHORITY
	and
	COCKBURN CEMENT LIMITED
	ACN 008 673 470
	CEMENT WORKS (COCKBURN CEMENT LIMITED)
	AGREEMENT 1971 VARIATION AGREEMENT
	[Solicitor's details]

1	THIS AGREEMENT is made this 14 day of June 2010						
2	BETWEEN						
3 4 5	THE HONOURABLE COLIN JAMES BARNETT MEc., M.L.A., Premier of the State of Western Australia, acting for and on behalf of the Government of the said State and its instrumentalities (State)						
6	AND						
7 8 9 10 11	THE HONOURABLE SIMON McDONNELL O'BRIEN M.L.A., Minister for Transport, being the Minister in the Government of the State of Western Australia for the time being responsible for the administration of the <i>Port Authorities Act 1999</i> (Port Authorities Minister)						
12	AND						
13 14	<b>FREMANTLE PORT AUTHORITY</b> , a body corporate established pursuant to the <i>Port Authorities Act 1999</i> ( <b>Authority</b> )						
15	AND						
16 17	<b>COCKBURN CEMENT LIMITED</b> ACN 008 673 470 of Level 1, 157 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, South Australia ( <b>Company</b> ).						
18							
19	RECITALS						
20 21 22 23 24	A. The parties to this Agreement are now the parties to the agreement dated 18 February 1971 (as amended by an agreement dated 25 August 1971), the execution of which by the State was ratified by the <i>Cement Works (Cockburn Cement Limited) Agreement Act 1971</i> , as varied by:						
25 26 27	(a) an agreement dated 24 October 1986, ratified by the Cement Works (Cockburn Cement Limited) Agreement Amendment Act 1986; and						
28 29 30	(b) an agreement dated 14 May 1997, ratified by the Cement Works (Cockburn Cement Limited) Agreement Amendment Act 1997.						

1 2				ntioned agreement as so amended and varied is n this Agreement as the <b>Principal Agreement</b> .			
3 4 5	В.	Princi	parties wish to add to and vary the provisions of the cipal Agreement on the terms and conditions set out in this element.				
6	THE	PART	TIES A	AGREE AS FOLLOWS:			
7 8 9	1.	Agree	Subject to the context, the words and expressions used in this Agreement have the same meanings respectively as they have in and for the purpose of the Principal Agreement.				
10 11 12 13	2.	Weste to sec	State shall introduce and sponsor a Bill in the Parliament of ern Australia to ratify this Agreement and shall endeavour cure its passage as an Act prior to 30 September 2010 or later date as the parties may agree.				
14 15 16	3.	(a)	Clause 4 of this Agreement shall not come into operation unless or until an Act passed in accordance with clause 2 of this Agreement ratifies this Agreement.				
17 18 19 20 21 22 23		(b)	If by 10 December 2010 or such later date as may be agreed pursuant to clause 2 of this Agreement, clause 4 of this Agreement has not come into operation then unless the parties otherwise agree, this Agreement will then cease and determine and no party hereto will have any claim against any other party hereto with respect to any matter or thing arising out of, done, performed or omitted to be done or performed under this Agreement.				
25	4.	The P	Principal Agreement is hereby varied as follows:				
26		(1)	in cla	use 1(2):			
27 28			(a)	by inserting in the appropriate alphabetical positions the following new definitions:			
29 30 31				"Area A" means the area marked "Area A" outlined in red on the Plan (excluding that part shaded grey on the Plan);			
32 33				"Area B" means the area marked "Area B" outlined in orange on the Plan;			

1	"Env	ironmental Approvals" means:
2 3 4 5	(a)	Ministerial Statement No. 000494 that a proposal may be implemented issued under the EP Act, as amended from time to time under the EP Act;
6 7 8 9	(b)	Ministerial Statement No. 000599 that a proposal may be implemented issued under the EP Act, as amended from time to time under the EP Act;
10	"Expl	loration Licences" means:
11	(a)	exploration licence number 70/1247;
12 13	(b)	exploration licences number 70/1136, 70/1298 and 70/1300; and
14 15 16 17 18	(c)	any exploration licences issued to the Company under the laws from time to time of Western Australia wholly in respect of all or part of Area B and in substitution wholly or in part for any of the abovementioned exploration licences;
20 21 22 23	usual howe	e" for the purposes of clause 6, is given its meaning of "a slight error" provided ver a "lapse" will not be deemed to have red in the following circumstances:
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	(a)	where the Company has failed to perform the Company's obligations in clause 6(1b) and any such act or omission causes or contributes to any loss, damage or inconvenience to the Authority that is substantial, such that any loss, damage or inconvenience has a material effect on the Authority's operation of the Port (as determined by the Authority acting reasonably);
34 35	(b)	if port services are obstructed, delayed or a hazard exists which is caused or contributed

1 2 3 4 5		delay more	the Company and which obstruction, or hazard continues for a period of than 12 hours (or such longer period as uthority may in its discretion allow) either:
6 7 8		(i)	the Company becomes aware, or should have been aware, of the obstruction to port services; or
9 10 11		(ii)	the Authority has notified the Company of such non-performance of the Company's obligations,
12		which	never is the sooner; or
13 14 15 16 17 18 19	(c)	where reason hazard port fa delay reason	pect of port works or port facilities, the Authority has given the Company hable time to remove the obstruction or d or to cease the delay to port works or acilities and that obstruction, hazard or continues after the expiration of that hable time specified in the notice to the bany by the Authority;
21 22 23 24 25	pursu requir of lan	ant to o	se" means any mining lease granted clause 6D and according to the s of the context shall describe the area ised as well as the instrument by which d;
26 27 28 29	Gover	rnment	r Mines" means the Minister in the t of the State for the time being for the administration of the
30 31 32	on be		as the Plan marked "C" initialled by or the parties for the purpose of n;
33 34 35			is the Port of Fremantle, for which the established under the Port Authorities

1 2			"Port Authorities Act" means the <i>Port Authorities Act 1999</i> ;
3 4 5 6			"Port Authorities Minister" means the Minister in the Government of the State for the time being responsible for the administration of the Port Authorities Act;
7 8 9			"port facilities" has, in respect of the Port, the meaning given by section 3(1) of the Port Authorities Act;
10 11 12			"port services" has, in respect of the Port, the meaning given by section 35(9) of the Port Authorities Act;
13 14 15			"port works" has, in respect of the Port, the meaning given by section 35(9) of the Port Authorities Act;
16 17 18 19			"Shipping Channels" means the areas delineated as "Existing Shipping Channel" and "Proposed Second Shipping Channel" respectively on the Plan;
20 21			"vessel" has the meaning given by sections 3(2) and 3(3) of the Port Authorities Act;
22 23 24 25		(b)	by deleting the existing definitions of "Fremantle Port Authority Act", "Minister for Minerals and Energy", "Minister for Works" and "shell sand"; and
26 27 28		(c)	in the definition of "Land Act" by deleting "Land Act 1933" and substituting "Land Administration Act 1997";
29	(2)	in cla	use 4:
30 31		(a)	by deleting in subclause (1) "Minister for Works" and substituting "Port Authorities Minister": and

1 2		(b)	by inse		fter subclause (2) the following new
3 4 5 6 7 8			"(3)	appro may (such	ect to obtaining all necessary evals under the EP Act the Company with the approval of the Authority approval not to be unreasonably neld) dredge its approach channel to etty.";
9	(3)	by de	eleting c	lause 5	
10 11	(4)	-	_		ling to clause 6 and substituting it new heading:
12		"Rig	ht to Dr	edge S	Shell Sand in Area A";
13	(5)	in cla	iuse 6:		
14 15		(a)	-	_	ubclause (1) and substituting the <i>w</i> subclause:
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28			"(1)	the C oblig the current of herein of the other purportions of the other from	State and the Authority shall permit ompany, subject to the EP Act and to ompany complying with its ations under this Agreement, during arrency of this Agreement and free of or other charges (other than royalty as nafter provided) payable to the State e Authority but at its own cost in all respects to dredge and use for the oses of the Company's cement and er manufacturing operations and any operations approved by the State time to time (which approval shall e unreasonably withheld):
30 31 32 33 34				(a)	shell sand from those areas of the Port within Area A that are approved for dredging by or pursuant to the Environmental Approvals; and

s. 6 (b) shell sand from those areas, 1 approved by the Authority from time 2 to time, of the Port within Area A 3 and in respect of which approval to 4 dredge for shell sand (other than by 5 or pursuant to the Environmental 6 Approvals) has been granted to the 7 Company under the EP Act.": 8 by deleting subclause (1a) and substituting the (b) 9 following new subclauses: 10 "(1a) In considering applications from the 11 Company for approval for areas of the Port 12 within Area A from which shell sand may 13 be obtained as referred to in paragraph (b) 14 of subclause (1) of this clause, the 15 Authority will have regard for (but not be 16 bound by) technical and economic 17 considerations related to the Company's 18 operations and where the area requested is 19 20 not approved, the Authority will give its reasons and will use its best endeavours to 21 mutually agree with the Company on 22 alternative locations within areas of the 23 Port within Area A from which shell sand 24 may be obtained. 25 In obtaining shell sand as provided in this (1b) 26 Agreement from areas of the Port within 27 Area A including without limitation from a 28 stockpile of shell sand, the Company shall 29 30 comply with any reasonable terms and conditions set by the Authority and 31 communicated to the Company by notice 32

and shall not in any event do or omit to do

obstructs or delays navigation nor anything

anything which creates a hazard to or

which is detrimental to the navigable

channels or port works or will probably

with the efficient working of the Port.";

interfere (as determined by the Authority)

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

1	(c)	in sul	bclause (2):
2 3 4 5		(i)	by deleting "any areas approved in accordance with subclause (1) of this clause" and substituting "the Port within Area A"; and
6 7 8		(ii)	by inserting "including without limitation from any stockpile of shell sand" after "obtaining of shell sand";
9 10	(d)		bclause (3) by deleting "port installations" and ituting "port works";
11	(e)	in sul	bclause (4):
12 13 14 15		(i)	by inserting "(and without limiting the generality of the foregoing being the Shipping Channels)" after "the navigable channels";
16 17		(ii)	by deleting "port installations" and substituting "port works";
18 19		(iii)	by deleting "the port" (in both places where it appears) and substituting "the Port";
20 21 22		(iv)	by inserting "(as determined by the Authority)" after the first substituted reference to "the Port"; and
23 24 25		(v)	by deleting "Minister for Works" (in both cases where it appears) and substituting "Port Authorities Minister";
26 27	(f)		eleting subclause (5) and substituting the wing new subclause:
28 29 30 31 32 33		"(5)	The Company shall not be entitled during the currency of this Agreement to dredge shell sand from within Area A otherwise than in accordance with this Agreement including, without limitation, the dredging and management programme as approved

	s. 6				
1 2					from time to time under clauses 6A-6C to be implemented by the Company.";
3			(g)	in sub	clause (6):
4 5 6				(i)	by deleting "pursuant to this clause" and substituting "from within Area A pursuant to this Agreement"; and
7 8				(ii)	by inserting at the end of that subclause the following new sentence:
9 10					"This subclause shall cease to apply after 18 February 2021.";
11 12			(h)		clause (7) by deleting "the proviso to use (1)" and substituting "subclause (1b)";
13 14			(i)	by ins	erting after subclause (7) the following new nuse:
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22				"(8)	The Company shall as soon as reasonably practicable after they have been prepared provide the Minister with a copy of all reports, plans and other documentation required to be prepared by the Company in compliance with the Environmental Approvals and any other approval given under the EP Act during the currency of this Agreement to operations of the
23 24					this Agreement to operations of the Company within Area A.";
25	(	6)	in cla	use 6A	by:
26			(a)	in sub	clause (1):
27				(i)	deleting "the 31st day of December, 1986
28					and thereafter not later than the expiration of
29					each successive two years" and substituting
30					"31 December 2010 and thereafter not later
31					than 31 December of each successive year";
32					and
33				(ii)	deleting "upon the sand banks" and
34					substituting "within Area A (including, but

1 2 3				not limited to, that part of Area A shown cross hachured on the Plan upon the grant to the Company of the mining lease)"; and
4		(b)	in par	ragraph (d) of subclause (2):
5 6 7			(i)	deleting all the words from the beginning of the paragraph up to and including "subsequent DMPs"; and
8			(ii)	deleting "since that date" and substituting "since 31 December 1986";
10	(7)	in cla	use 6E	B by:
11		(a)	in sub	oclause (1):
12 13			(i)	inserting "subject to the EP Act" after "On receipt of a DMP the Minister shall";
14 15			(ii)	deleting the full stop at the end of paragraph (b) and substituting a comma; and
16 17			(iii)	inserting the following proviso to paragraphs (a) and (b):
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28				"provided always that where implementation of dredging and other activities referred to in the DMP have been approved pursuant to the EP Act subject to conditions or procedures, any approval or decision of the Minister under this subclause shall, if the case so requires, incorporate a requirement that the Company make such alterations to the DMP as may be necessary to make them accord with those conditions or procedures.";
29 30		(b)		ng subclause (2) and inserting the following subclause:
31 32 33 34			"(2)	The Minister shall within two months after the receipt of a DMP give notice to the Company of his decision provided that in respect of a DMP, all or part of which

s. 6					
2 3 4 5 5 7				Act) wo of the notice respect after the DMP a under the second of the se	ns a proposal (as defined in the EP thich is to be assessed under Part IV EP Act, the Minister shall give to the Company of his decision in tof that DMP within two months he later happening of receipt of the and service on him of an authority section 45(7) of the EP Act in tof that proposal."; and
)		(c)	by inse		ter subclause (5) the following new
			"(6)	approver require under the dree for the initiall and the identifit to be in	arties acknowledge that pending the ral by the Minister of the DMP ed to be submitted by the Company clause 6A(1) by 30 September 2010, edging and management programme period 2009–2018 marked "A" and ed by or on behalf of the Company e Minister for the purpose of fication is the current approved DMP emplemented by the Company under greement.";
3	(8)	in cla	ause 6C	by:	
ļ 5		(a)		ıg subcla ıbclause	nuse (2) and inserting the following:
3			"(2)	DMP 1	necessary variations to any approved may be implemented from time to obllowing agreement to them:
)				"(a)	in respect of areas of the Port within Area A, between the Company and the Authority; and
? }				(b)	in respect of other areas of Area A, between the Company and the Minister."; and
5		(b)			b) by deleting "regarding" and etween the Company and the

1 2				rity regai ithin Are	rding, in respect of an area of the ea A,";
3 4	(9)			ting clau new cla	use 6D as clause 6G and inserting uses:
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18		"6D.	(1)	20 Dec the Min clause for Mir for Mir the land hachurd held by licence subject out in t as is pe title can	ember 2010 (or such later date as nister may approve pursuant to 16) by the Company to the Minister nes in such manner as the Minister nes may direct for a mining lease of d within Area A shown cross ed on the Plan and which is then the Company under exploration number 70/1247, the State shall to the EP Act and the conditions set he following subclauses and insofar emitted by laws relating to native use a mining lease of the land so I for to be granted to the Company.
20 21 22			(2)	subclau	ant of the mining lease referred to in use (1) of this clause shall be subject conditions that:
23 24 25 26 27 28 29				(a)	the mining lease may be granted before the area leased has been surveyed but in that case shall be granted subject to the condition that the area leased shall be surveyed by or on behalf of the State at the Company's expense and shall accord with that survey;
31 32 33				(b)	the mining lease shall only permit the Company to mine shell sand in accordance with this Agreement;
34 35 36 37				(c)	the mining lease shall only be granted on the surrender of exploration licence number 70/1247 in respect of all of that

s. 6			
1 2			part of Area A shown cross hachured on the Plan;
3 4 5 6		(d)	the rental payable in respect of the mining lease shall be that prescribed from time to time under the Mining Act;
7 8 9		(e)	royalties in respect of shell sand from the mining lease shall be payable as provided in clause 6E;
0 1 2		(f)	any assignment or other disposal of the mining lease shall be subject to clause 15;
3 4 5		(g)	the Company shall not be entitled to a renewal of the term of the mining lease; and
6 7 8 9		(h)	the mining lease shall be granted under and except as otherwise provided in this Agreement subject to the Mining Act but in the form of Schedule 2 hereto.
21 22 23 24 25 26 27	(3)	Mining mining comme mining 18 Feb determ	thstanding any provisions of the g Act to the contrary, the term of the g lease shall be for a period encing on the date of grant of the g lease and ending on bruary 2031, subject to the sooner sination of the said term upon the determination of this Agreement.
29 30 31 32	(4)	withou subclar	e purposes of this Agreement and at limiting the operation of uses (1) to (3) above, the application Mining Act is specifically modified:
33 34 35 36		(a)	in section 71 by deleting "after receiving a recommendation of the mining registrar or the warden in accordance with section 75,";

1 2		(b)	by deleting sections 74(1)(a), (ca) and (d), 74(2), 74(3) and 75; and
3		(c)	in section 82(1b) by deleting ", in
4		. ,	accordance with proposals
5			approved, deemed to be approved
6			or determined under the
7			agreement."
8	(5)	The Sta	ate shall ensure that during the
9			cy of this Agreement and subject to
10		_	ance with its obligations hereunder
11			mpany shall not be required to
12			with the expenditure conditions
13			d by or under the Mining Act in
14		regard	to the mining lease.
15	(6)		ompany shall at all times permit the
16			nd third parties to have access to
17			pass over the mining lease so long
18			ept in the case of access or passage
19			al ships or civilian ships supporting
20			y functions) that access and passage
21			ot unduly prejudice or interfere with
22 23		Agreen	ivities of the Company under this
23		Č	
24	(7)		hstanding the provisions of this
25			and the Mining Act, with the
26			al of the Minister the Company may
27			me to time (with abatement of
28			rent in respect to the area
29			dered but without any abatement of
30			ready paid or any rent which has
31			e due and has been paid in advance) ler to the State all or any portion or
32 33			as of the mining lease.
30		•	•
34	(8)		hstanding any provisions of the
35			Act to the contrary, the holding by
36			mpany of exploration licence
37		number	r 70/1247 over that part of Area A

S.	6		
1 2			shown cross hachured on the Plan shall not entitle it to be granted a mining lease over
3			that land otherwise than in accordance with this clause.
5		(9)	If the Company does not apply for a
6			mining lease as contemplated by this
7			clause by the latest date for such
8			application under subclause (1), then
9			exploration licence number 70/1247 shall
10			on that date be deemed surrendered (if then
11			still current) in respect of all of that part of
12			Area A shown cross hachured on the Plan.
13	Royalt	ies on	<b>Shell Sand or Alternative Material</b>
14	6E.	The C	Company shall in respect of all shell sand
15		mine	d by the Company from within Area A
16		(excl	uding the area shown cross hachured on the
17		Plan)	, from the mining lease or otherwise
18		_	ant to this Agreement, and on all alternative
19			rial mined by the Company on Crown land
20			ant to this Agreement, pay to the State
21		-	ties at the rates from time to time prescribed
22			r the Mining Act and shall comply with the
23		_	sions of the Mining Act and regulations
24			thereunder with respect to the filing of
25		_	action reports and payment of royalties
26		provi	ded that:
27		(a)	the quantity of shell sand or alternative
28			material on which royalty is to be paid is
29			that quantity which has been fully prepared
30			for presentation to kiln processes
31			quantified at the nearest measurement
32			point prior to kiln entry and adjusted to a
33			dry basis; and
34		(b)	royalties on shell sand so mined shall be
35			paid at the rates from time to time
36			prescribed under the Mining Act as
37			payable in respect of limestone used for

1 2	metallurgical purposes as a neutralising agent.
3 4 5 6 7 8 9	This clause does not limit any obligation that the Company may have under the Mining Act or any other Act to pay royalties in respect of shell sand or alternative material mined by the Company from the area shown cross hachured on the Plan before the grant of the mining lease, from Area B or otherwise than pursuant to this Agreement or in respect of other minerals mined by the Company.
11	<b>Continuation of Exploration Licences</b>
12 13 14 15	6F. Each of the Exploration Licences shall in respect of the land from time to time the subject thereof and subject to compliance by the Company with the terms and conditions applicable thereto (as modified by this clause) be, until the earlier of:
17 18 19 20 21	(a) its forfeiture under the Mining Act or other Act under which it may from time to time be held or its surrender in whole or conversion in full to another title or titles; and
22 23 24 25	(b) 11 December 2025 or the expiration of the term of this Agreement if the Minister so approves on application made by the Company not earlier than 1 January 2024,
26 27 28	held under and subject to the provisions of the Mining Act or other Act under which it may at the time be held modified as follows:
29 30 31 32 33	(c) the Company shall not be required to surrender any part or parts of the licence as otherwise may be required by the Mining Act or other Act under which it may from time to time be held;
34 35 36	(d) the Company shall be entitled to 2 yearly extensions of its term upon application for such extension made by the Company in

			accordance with the Mining Act, or other Act under which it may from time to time be held;
		(e)	the Company shall not be required to comply with any expenditure conditions imposed by or under the Mining Act or other Act under which it may from time to time be held in regard thereto;
		(f)	any assignment or other disposal thereof shall be subject to clause 15; and
		(g)	if during the term of a licence it ceases to have the benefit of this clause pursuant to paragraph (b) it shall continue in force under and subject to the Mining Act or other Act under which it is at the time held for the balance of its term then current.";
(10)		_	mmediately above the re-designated e following new heading:
	"Sur	render (	of lease from the Commonwealth";
(11)	in re-	designat	ted clause 6G by:
	(a)		ng the subclause designation "(1)" before the g provisions;
	(b)		re-designated subclause (1) deleting "the ule" and inserting "Schedule 1"; and
	(c)	insertir subclau	ng after the subclause (1) the following new use:
		"(2)	On application made by the Company not later than 31 December 2010 the State shall grant to the Company an extension to 18 February 2031 of the term of the lease and licence referred to in subclause (1) of this clause which was granted to the Company on 28 October 1988 (if such
	, ,	claus  "Sur  (11) in re-  (a)  (b)	(f) (g) (10) by inserting i clause 6G, the "Surrender of the subclause of the clause o

1 2				subject to its provisions in respect of earlier determination of its term and to it
3				being varied to also provide for
4				re-appraisement of the annual rent payable
5				thereunder in respect of each three (3) year
6				period of the extended term commencing
7				on 1 April 2011 and to confirm that the
8				rights conferred by it in respect of Lot 51
9				on L.T.O. Plan 14756 and Lot 56 on
10				L.T.O. Plan 14758 have ceased and
11				determined. The Company shall sign an
12				extension and variation of the lease and
13				licence in such form as the State shall
14				reasonably require. The State and the
15				Company may further vary that lease and
16				licence to provide for the Company's
17				rights under it in respect of Lot 61 on
18				L.T.O. Diagram 67078 to cease and
19				determine in exchange for the Company
20				being granted a pipeline easement over that
21				Lot 61, portion of Lot 51 on L.T.O. Plan
22				14756 and portion of Lot 501 on Deposited
23				Plan 56133 under the Land Act.";
24	(12)	in cla	use 7:	
25		(a)	by de	eleting subclause (1);
26		(b)	in sul	oclause (2) by:
27			(i)	inserting "(not being within Area A or Area
28				B)" after "aforesaid, or such other land";
29			(ii)	deleting in paragraph (c) "this subclause"
30				and substituting "subclause (2a)"; and
31			(iii)	by deleting the semi-colon at the end of the
32			` ′	paragraph (2)(c) and all the words in that
33				paragraph immediately after that
34				semi-colon;
35		(c)	by de	eleting the subclause designation "(2a)" and
36		. /	-	ituting the subclause designation "(2b)"; and

1 2	(d)			immediately before the redesignated (b) the following new subclause (2a):
3 4		"(2a)		Company shall during the currency of Agreement in respect of:
5			(a)	the works site;
6 7				other sites approved pursuant to clause 3(1) hereof;
8 9				other land approved in accordance with subclause (2) of this clause; and
10 11 12 13				those parts of Area A referred to in clause 6(1)(a) or approved by the Authority as referred to in clause 6(1)(b),
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23			Mini this of the p and a apply provided conditions of the p and a provided conditions of the provided	tempted from all provisions of the ng Act (subject to subclause (2b) of clause) and of the Land Act (other than ayment of royalties as provided in, any provision of the Mining Act ying pursuant to, clause 6E and any ision of the Mining Act and the Land or either of them made applicable as a ition of any approval of the State in accordance with subclause (2) of clause)."
25	(e)	in the 1	re-desi	gnated subclause (2b):
26 27			-	eting "subclause (2)" and substituting ause (2a)";
28 29				eting "that subclause" and substituting ause (2) of this clause"; and
30 31 32			Minera	eting in paragraph (ii) "Minister for als and Energy" and substituting ster for Mines";
33 34	(f)		_	he heading "Expenditure Conditions" above subclause (3):

1		(g)	in sub	oclause (3):
2 3 4 5 6 7			(i)	by deleting the bracket after "the Mining Act" and substituting "but excluding the mining lease and all other mining tenements held by the Company pursuant to this Agreement in respect of Area A or Area B) held by the Company";
8 9 10			(ii)	by deleting "Minister for Minerals and Energy" and substituting "Minister for Mines"; and
11 12		(h)		leting the heading "Licences" immediately e subclause (4);
13 14	(13)			a by inserting immediately above clause 7A ag new heading:
15		"Disp	osal o	f part of works site";
16	(14)	in cla	use 10	A:
17 18		(a)		serting immediately above clause 10A, the wing new heading:
19			"Rep	orting on environmental measures";
20 21		(b)	-	serting "and" after the semi-colon in raph (d);
22 23		(c)		serting "and under the mining lease." ediately after "hereof" in paragraph (e); and
24 25 26		(d)		leting all the words immediately after ause (e) and replacing them with the wing:
27 28 29 30 31 32			such suffice to the providence C	vever, if the Company has already provided information under clause 6(8) it will be tient for the Company to respond by reference relevant programme, plan or report already ded. As and when required by the Minister ompany shall liaise and cooperate with the ster on measures it is taking and take

s	. 6		
1 2 3			additional reasonable measures with respect to the monitoring, protection and management of the environment arising from its operations.";
4	(15)	in cla	use 10B:
5 6		(a)	by inserting immediately above clause 10B, the following heading:
7 8			"Modification, expansion or variation of operations";
9 10		(b)	by inserting in subclause (2) "(including without limitation the EP Act)" after "all applicable laws";
11 12 13 14		(c)	by inserting in subclause (3) "subject to the EP Act in respect of each proposal submitted" after "shall" and immediately before the colon in the opening words of that subclause;
15 16 17 18		(d)	by deleting the full stop at the end of subclause (3)(c) and substituting a comma and by inserting at the end of subclause (3) the following proviso:
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27			"PROVIDED ALWAYS that where implementation of any proposals pursuant to subclause (1) of this clause have been approved pursuant to the EP Act subject to conditions or procedures, any approval or decision of the Minister under this clause shall, if the case so requires, incorporate a requirement that the Company make such alterations to the proposals as may be necessary to make them accord with those conditions or procedures.";
29 30 31		(e)	by deleting the full stop at the end of subclause (4) and inserting the following at the end of that subclause and immediately after "same":
32			"PROVIDED THAT:
33 34			(a) where a proposal is to be assessed under part IV of the EP Act the Minister shall be

1 2			required to give notice to the Company of his decision in respect to the proposal within
3			2 months after the later happening of the
4			receipt of the proposal and the service on
5 6			him of an authority under section 45(7) of the EP Act; and
O			the Er Act, and
7		(	b) where implementation of a proposal by the
8			State will or may require the State to do any
9			act which affects any native title rights and
10			interests the Minister shall be required to
11			give notice to the Company of his decision
12			in respect to the proposal not later than
13			2 months after the later happening of the
14			receipt of the proposal and the completion of
15			all processes required by laws relating to
16			native title to be undertaken by the State
17			before that act may be done by the State.";
18	(16)	by inse	rting the following heading immediately above
19	(- ")		ise 10C:
20		"Comp	liance with the EP Act";
21	(17)	by inse	rting after clause 12 the following new clauses:
22		"No res	sumption
23		12A.	Subject to the performance by the Company of its
24			obligations under this Agreement the State shall
25			not during the currency of this Agreement
26			without the consent of the Company resume or
27			suffer or permit to be resumed by any State
28			instrumentality or by any local or other authority
29			of the State any of the works installations plant
30			equipment or other property for the time being
31			belonging to the Company and the subject of or
32			used for the purpose of this Agreement nor any
33			lands or sea bed the subject of any lease or
34			licence granted to the Company in terms of this
35			Agreement.

#### Non-Interference with the Company's rights 1 2 12B Subject to the performance by the Company of its obligations under this 3 Agreement the State shall not during the 4 currency of this Agreement register or 5 grant or permit to be registered or granted 6 any lease or other mining tenement under 7 the Mining Act in respect of Area A 8 (excluding the area shown cross hachured 9 on the Plan) by which: 10 any person will obtain any rights to (a) 11 12 prospect or explore for, mine or take shell sand; or 13 (b) any person will obtain any rights to 14 prospect or explore for, mine or take 15 other minerals unless the Minister 16 reasonably determines that it is not 17 likely to unduly prejudice or to 18 interfere with the operations of the 19 Company hereunder assuming the 20 taking by the Company of all 21 reasonable steps to avoid the 22 interference. 23 (2) Subject to the performance by the 24 Company of its obligations under this 25 Agreement the State shall not during the 26 currency of the mining lease register or 27 grant or permit to be registered or granted 28 any lease or other mining tenement under 29 30 the Mining Act in respect of the land the subject of the mining lease by which any 31 person will obtain any rights to prospect or 32 explore for, mine or take other minerals 33 unless the Minister reasonably determines 34 that it is not likely to unduly prejudice or 35 to interfere with the operations of the 36 Company hereunder assuming the taking 37

by the Company of all reasonable steps to 1 avoid the interference. 2 No discriminatory charges 3 Except as provided in this Agreement the State 4 shall not impose, nor shall it permit or authorise 5 any of its agencies or instrumentalities or any 6 local government or authority of the State to 7 impose, discriminatory taxes, rates or charges of 8 any nature whatsoever on or in respect of the 9 10 titles, property or other assets, products materials or services used or produced by or through the 11 activities of the Company in the conduct of its 12 business hereunder nor will the State take or 13 permit to be taken by any such State authority 14 any other discriminatory action which would 15 deprive the Company of the full enjoyment of the 16 rights granted or intended to be granted under 17 this Agreement. In the application of this clause 18 the conferral of rights upon parties to other 19 Government agreements (as defined in the 20 Government Agreements Act 1979) shall be 21 disregarded."; 22 (18) in clause 13: 23 by deleting: 24 (a) "the Minister for Works and the Authority" (i) 25 and substituting "the Port Authorities 26 Minister, the Authority, the Minister for 27 Mines and the Minister"; 28 (ii) "wish" and substituting "with"; and 29 by inserting the following new sentence at the end (b) 30 of the existing provisions: 31 "The Company will also indemnify and keep 32 indemnified the State and the Authority from and 33 against all liability (if any) to pay compensation to 34 native title holders (as defined in the Native Title 35 Act 1993 (Commonwealth)) for, or in respect of, 36

		as ref	erred t	or exercise by, the Company of rights, o in clause 6(1), to dredge shell sand in
	(c)	the ex	kisting	the subclause designation "(1)" before provisions and by inserting after 3(1) the following new subclause:
		"(2)	for ar any lo as a r of the Autho	Company shall indemnify the Authority by damage to the seabed, port works or coss or damage that the Authority suffers esult of the Shipping Channels or either tem, port works or port services of the pority being obstructed or delayed ded that:
			(a)	this indemnity only applies to loss or damage that is caused by the Company or an employee, agent or contractor of the Company; and
			(b)	this indemnity shall not apply to consequential damages, business disruption or loss of profits.";
(19)	befor	e the e	xisting	serting the subclause designation "(1)" g provisions and by inserting after e following new subclauses:
	"(2)	pursu of any provis Table	ant to y addit sions of each	er shall cause any agreement made subclause (1) of this clause in respect ion to, variation or cancellation of the of this Agreement to be laid on the ch House of Parliament within ays next following its execution.
	(3)	House pass a after have such a	e after a resoluthe lass been d a resol	e may, within 12 sitting days of that the agreement has been laid before it, ution disallowing the agreement, but if t day on which the agreement might isallowed neither House has passed ution the agreement shall have effect ter that last day.";
	(19)	(19) in cla befor subcl "(2)	as ref Area  (c) by insthe ex- subclair  "(2)  (19) in clause 14 before the e- subclause 14  "(2) The M- pursu of any provise Table 12 sit  (3) Either House pass a after the	as referred to Area A."; and (c) by inserting the existing subclause 1:  "(2) The Control for an any location as a most the Author provisions (a)  (b)  (19) in clause 14 by instance the existing subclause 14(1) the control for any addition provisions of any addition provisions of any addition provisions (a)  (3) Either House House after the last have been disuch a resolution and the such as the su

(20) in clause 15 by deleting the existing wording and 1 substituting the following: 2 "The Company shall not assign or otherwise dispose of 3 the whole or any part of its rights hereunder (including 4 without limitation to or as the holder of the mining lease 5 or of the Exploration Licences while such licences have 6 the benefit of clause 6F), without the prior consent of the 7 Minister and, in the case of rights conferred by clause 6 8 hereof, without also the prior consent of the Port 9 Authorities Minister and the Authority. The Minister, the 10 Port Authorities Minister and the Authority may each of 11 them in their absolute discretion give or withhold consent 12 or give consent subject to such conditions as they may 13 determine. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Mining 14 Act insofar as the same may apply, no assignment or 15 other disposal made or given by the Company pursuant to 16 this clause of or over the mining lease or any of the Exploration Licences shall require any approval or 18 consent other than such consent as may be necessary 19 under this clause."; 20 (21) in clause 16: 21 by deleting "the State" and substituting "the 22 Minister"; and 23 (b) by deleting the comma and all the words 24 immediately after "thinks fit"; 25 in clause 18 by deleting "the Minister for Works or the 26 Authority" and substituting "the Port Authorities 27 Minister, the Authority, the Minister for Mines or the 28 Minister"; 29 (23) in clause 20: 30 31 (a) by inserting in paragraph (i) "or from the Minister" after "from the State"; 32 (b) by deleting in paragraph (ii) "Minister for Works" 33 and substituting "Port Authorities Minister"; 34

1 2		(c) by deleting in paragraph (iii) the existing wording and substituting the following:					
3 4 5 6 7		"if from the Authority, be signed by the chairperson of the board of directors of the Authority or by the chief executive officer of the Authority acting by direction of the board of directors of the Authority"; and					
8 9		(d)	by ame (iv) to			ragraph numbering from (i) to	
10	(24)	by ins	serting a	after cla	ause 20	) the following new clauses:	
11		"Dete	erminat	ion of	Agree	ment"	
12		21.	(1)	ın an	y or the	e following events namely if:	
13				(a)	(i)	the Company makes default	
14						which the State considers	
15						material in the due	
16 17						performance or observance of any of its covenants or	
18						obligations in this Agreement	
19						or in the mining lease or in	
20						the Company's lease and	
21						licence referred to in	
22						clause 6G;	
23					(ii)	the Company abandons or	
24					( )	repudiates this Agreement or	
25						its activities under this	
26						Agreement,	
27					and s	uch default is not remedied or	
28		such activities resumed within a					
29			period of 6 months after notice is				
30			given by the State as provided in				
31			subclause (2) or, if the default or				
32		abandonment is referred to					
33		arbitration, then within the period					
34					menti	oned in subclause (3); or	

(b) the Company goes into liquidation 1 (other than a voluntary liquidation 2 for the purpose of reconstruction) 3 and unless within 6 months from the 4 date of such liquidation the interest 5 of the Company is assigned to an 6 assignee approved by the Minister 7 under clause 15. 8 the State may by notice to the Company 9 determine this Agreement. 10 The notice to be given by the State in (2) 11 terms of paragraph (a) of subclause (1) 12 shall specify the nature of the default or 13 other ground so entitling the State to 14 exercise such right of determination and 15 where appropriate and known to the State 16 the party or parties responsible therefor 17 and shall be given to the Company and all 18 such assignees and disponees for the time 19 20 being of the Company's rights under this Agreement to or in favour of whom or by 21 whom an assignment or disposition has 22 been effected in terms of clause 15, whose 23 name and address for service of notice has 24 previously been notified to the State by the 25 Company or any such assignee or 26 disponee. 27 (3) (a) If the Company contests the alleged 28 default abandonment or repudiation 29 referred to in paragraph (a) of 30 subclause (1) it shall within 60 days 31 after notice given by the State as 32 provided in subclause (2) refer the 33 matter in dispute to arbitration. 34 (b) If the question is decided against the 35 Company, the Company shall 36 comply with the arbitration award 37 within a reasonable time to be fixed 38

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8				the arbona Comp pursu comp award	at award PROVIDED THAT if bitrator finds that there was a fide dispute and that the pany was not dilatory in ing the arbitration, the time for diance with the arbitration dishall not be less than 90 days the date of such award.
9	(	(4)	If the	defaul	It referred to in paragraph (a) of
10		,			) shall not have been remedied
11					of the notice referred to in that
12			subcl	ause or	r within the time fixed by the
13			arbitr	ation a	ward as aforesaid the State
14			instea	ad of de	etermining this Agreement as
15			afore	said be	ecause of such default may
16			itself	remed	y such default or cause the
17			same	to be r	remedied (for which purpose
18			the S	tate by	agents workmen or otherwise
19					ull power to enter upon lands,
20					bed occupied by the Company
21					e use of all plant machinery
22					and installations thereon) and
23					osts and expenses incurred by
24					remedying or causing to be
25					ch default shall be a debt
26				-	the Company to the State on
27			dema	nd.	
28	Effect o	f dete	ermin	ation o	or cessation of Agreement
29 30	22.	(1)		ne deten ement:	rmination or cessation of this
31			(a)	(i)	subject to paragraph (b),
32			(4)	(-)	except as otherwise agreed by
33					the Minister the rights of the
34					Company to in or under this
35					Agreement and the rights of
36					the Company or any
37					mortgagee or chargee to in or
38					under the mining lease and
					-

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10			any other lease licence or other title or right granted under or pursuant to this Agreement shall thereupon cease and determine but without prejudice to the liability of any of the parties hereto in respect of any antecedent breach or default under this Agreement or in respect of any indemnity given under this Agreement;
13		(ii)	the Company shall forthwith
14			pay to the State all moneys
15			which may then have become
16			payable or accrued due; and
17		(iii)	save as aforesaid and as
18			otherwise provided in this
19			Agreement none of the parties
20			shall have any claim against
21			the others of them with
22			respect to any matter or thing
23			in or arising out of this
24			Agreement; and
25	(b)	each	of the Exploration Licences
26			he Company holds on the
27			tion or determination of this
28			ement and which immediately
29			rehand had the benefit of
30			e 6F shall continue in force
31			r and subject to the Mining Act
32			her Act under which it is held
33			ne balance of its term then
34			ent and any renewals granted
35			ant to any such Act but without
36			enefit of the rights and
37		_	leges conferred by this
38		Agre	ement.

(2) Subject to the provisions of subclause (3) 1 and the provisions of the Company's lease 2 and licence referred to in clause 6G, upon 3 the cessation or determination of this 4 Agreement except as otherwise determined 5 by the Minister all buildings erections and 6 other improvements erected on any land 7 then occupied by the Company under the 8 mining lease or any other lease licence 9 easement grant or other title made under or 10 pursuant to this Agreement shall become 11 and remain the absolute property of the 12 State without the payment of any 13 compensation or consideration to the 14 Company or any other party and free and 15 discharged from all mortgages and other 16 encumbrances and the Company shall do 17 and execute all such deeds documents and 18 other acts matters and things (including 19 surrenders) as the State may reasonably 20 require to give effect to the provisions of 21 this subclause. 22 Subject to the provisions of the Company's 23 (3) lease and licence referred to in clause 6G. 24 in the event of the Company immediately 25 prior to the cessation or determination of 26 this Agreement or subsequently thereto 27 desiring to remove any of its fixed or 28 movable plant and equipment or any part 29 thereof from any part of the land occupied 30 31 by it at the date of such cessation or determination it shall give to the State 32 notice of such desire and thereby shall 33 grant to the State the right or option 34 exercisable within 3 months thereafter to 35 purchase in situ such fixed or moveable 36 plant and equipment at a fair valuation to 37 be agreed between the parties or failing 38 agreement determined by arbitration under 39 this Agreement. 40

S.	6

101111	Term of this Agreement				
23.	(1)	Subject to the provisions of this Agreement relating to sooner determination this Agreement shall expire on 18 February 2031.			
	(2)	Unless this Agreement has already determined the State will, at the request of the Company made after 1 January 2024, confer with the Company with respect to agreeing to commence negotiations for an extension of the term of this Agreement. Clause 17 shall not apply to this subclause.			
Appli	cable la	aw			
24.	the la	Agreement shall be interpreted according to aw for the time being in force in the State of ern Australia."; and			
as "Sc	by redesignating the existing Schedule to the Agreement as "Schedule 1" and inserting immediately after that Schedule the following new Schedule:				
		"SCHEDULE 2			
	WES	STERN AUSTRALIA			
	N	MINING ACT 1978			
(C	<b>OCKB</b>	CEMENT WORKS URN CEMENT LIMITED) REEMENT ACT 1971			
		MINING LEASE			
MINI	NG LE	EASE NO.			
Act 19 power in cons	78 (hei to grar siderati	a corporation sole established by the <i>Mining</i> reinafter called "the Mining Act") with at leases of land for the purposes of mining ion of the rents hereinafter reserved and of s on the part of the Lessee described in the			
	Application 24.  Application 24.  WINI The Mact 19 power in con-	Applicable Is 24. This the lawest by redesignat as "Schedule Schedule the WES MINING LETTHE Minister Act 1978 (her power to grain consideration).			

1

3

4

5

6

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18 19

20

21

22 23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

First Schedule to this lease and of the conditions hereinafter contained and pursuant to the Mining Act (except as otherwise provided by the Agreement (hereinafter called "the Agreement") described in the Second Schedule to this lease) hereby leases to the Lessee the land more particularly delineated and described in the Third Schedule to this lease for shell sand subject however to the exceptions and reservations set out in the Fourth Schedule to this lease and to any other exceptions and reservations which are by the Mining Act and by any Act for the time being in force deemed to be contained herein to hold to the Lessee this lease for a term commencing on the date set out in part A of the Fifth Schedule to this lease and expiring on the date set out in Part B of the Fifth Schedule to this lease (subject to the sooner determination of the said term upon the earlier determination of the Agreement) upon and subject to such of the provisions of the Mining Act except as otherwise provided by the Agreement as are applicable to mining leases granted thereunder and to the terms covenants and conditions set out in the Agreement and to the covenants and conditions herein contained or implied and any further conditions or stipulations set out in the Sixth Schedule to this lease the Lessee paying therefor the rents for the time being and from time to time prescribed pursuant to the provisions of the Mining Act at the times and in the manner so prescribed and royalties as provided in the Agreement PROVIDED ALWAYS that this lease shall not be determined or forfeited otherwise than in accordance with the Agreement. In this lease -"Lessee" includes the successors and permitted assigns of the Lessee. If the Lessee be more than one the liability of the Lessee hereunder shall be joint and several. Reference to an Act includes all amendments to that Act for the time being in force and also any Act passed in substitution therefor or in lieu thereof and to the

		s. 6
1 2	regulations and by-laws for the tinthereunder.	me being in force
3	FIRST SCHEDULE	
4	(Name and address of "the Lessee	e")
5	SECOND SCHEDUL	E
6 7	The agreement ratified by the Cen Cement Limited) Agreement Act	,
8	THIRD SCHEDULE	
9	(Description of land:)	
10	Locality:	
11	Mineral Field:	Area, etc.:
12 13	Being the land delineated on Survand recorded in the Department o	
14	FOURTH SCHEDUL	E
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24	All petroleum as defined in the Palands) Act 1982 on or below the subject of this lease is reserved to the State of Western Australia wir Crown in right of the State of We person lawfully claiming thereum authorized to do so to have access of this lease for the purpose of sea operations of obtaining petroleum part of the land."	surface of the land the the Crown in right of th the right of the estern Australia and any der or otherwise s to the land the subject arching for and for the
25	FIFTH SCHEDULE	

Part A: Commencement date:

Part B: Expiration date: 18 February 2031

26

27

1	SIXTH SCHEDULE					
2 3 4 5 6 7	Pursuant to section 25 of the Mining Act the Minister consents to the Lessee mining for shell sand in accordance with the Agreement subject to the following terms and conditions (terms and conditions, consistent with the Agreement, imposed by the Minister on his consent).					
8 9 10 11	(Any further conditions or stipulations as during the term of the Agreement the Minister may, consistent with the provisions of the Agreement, determine and thereafter may impose pursuant to the Mining Act).					
12 13 14	In witness whereof the Minister has affixed his seal and set his hand hereto this day of 20 ."					
15 16 17	5. Upon clause 4 of this Agreement coming into operation ("variation date"), then notwithstanding the provisions of the <i>Mining Act 1978</i> and the <i>Mining Regulations 1981</i> :					
18 19 20 21	(a) that part of the Company's exploration licence number 70/1247 shown coloured grey on Plan D shall be deemed to have been surrendered by the Company on the variation date; and					
22 23 24 25	(b) that part of the Company's exploration licence number 70/1136 shown coloured green on Plan D shall be deemed to have been surrendered by the Company on the variation date.					
26 27 28	For the purposes of this clause Plan D means the plan marked "D" initialled by or on behalf of the parties for the purpose of identification.					
29	EXECUTED as a deed.					
30 31 32	SIGNED by THE HONOURABLE  COLIN JAMES BARNETT  in the presence of:  [Signature]  (Signature)					
33 34 35	Name: Sean David					

1	SIGNED by THE HONOURABLE SIMON MCDONNELL O'BRIEN	)	[Cionatana]
2	in the presence of:	)	[Signature]
	*	,	
4 5	[Signature]		
6	Name: Brett Barton	_	
7	THE COMMON SEAL of	)	
8	FREMANTLE PORT	)	C.S.
9	<b>AUTHORITY</b> was hereunto affixed	)	
10	in the presence of:	)	
11	[Signature]		
12			
13	Director		
14	Name: Robert Pearce		
15	[Signature]		
16			
17	Secretary Chief Executive Officer		
18	Name: Christopher Leatt-Hayter		
19	THE COMMON SEAL of	)	
20	COCKBURN CEMENT LIMITED	)	C.S.
21	ACN 008 673 470 was hereunto	)	
22	affixed in accordance with its constitution	)	
23	in the presence of:	)	
24	[Signature]		
25	<u>B.</u>		
26	Director		
27	Name: Martin Brydon		
28	[Signature]		
29	B: 1/9		
30	Director/Secretary		
31	Name: Marcus Clayton		
32	[Signature]		
33	<u>B:</u>		
34	Director		
35	Name: Thomas Douglas		
36			